United States Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

01-17-2001



101585202

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY							
TO: The Commissioner of	Patents and Trademarks: F			s) or copy(ies).			
Submission Type		Conveyance					
⊠New		⊠Assignmen	: ☐Security /	Agreement			
Resubmission (Nor	n-Recordation)	│ │□License	☐Change o	of Name			
Correction of PTO	Error]	_				
	Frame #	☐Merger	Other				
Corrective Docume				NGI	615363		
Reel #	Frame #	<u> </u>		011	W12 20)		
Conveying Party(ies	5)	Mark if addition	onal names of conveying pa	rties attached	Execution Date		
Name(line1) Eric A.	Bunn				Month Day Year 12/13/00		
Name(tine 2)					12110/00		
Second Party					Execution Date		
Name(line1) Nescha	e Xavier Fernando				Month Day Year		
Name(line 2)					12/13/00		
Third Party				-	Execution Date		
Name(line1) Llavanya Fernando Month Da					Month Day Year		
Name(line 2)					12/15/00		
Fourth Party				-	Execution Date		
Name(line1)	Month Day Veer						
Name(line 2)							
Receiving Party			☐Mark i	f additional names of	receiving parties attache		
Name (line1)	ReceiptCity.com, Inc.						
Name (line2)							
Address (line 1)	ne 1) 3051 N. 1st Street						
Address (line 2)							
Address (line 3) San Jose		California		95134			
FOR OFFICE HOE O	City		State/Country		Zip Code		
FOR OFFICE USE O	NLY						
and provided the second of the							
			required cover sheet(s) info				
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231							

PATENT

REEL: 011423 FRAME: 0423

			g- _			
					U.S. Department or Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT	
w.ege=						
Correspondent	Name and Address	Area Code and T	elephone Number	415 781 1989		
Name	Larry Mendenhall					
Address (line 1)	FLEHR HOHBACH TE	EST ALBRITTON &	HERBERT LLP	OLP	E yo	
Address (line 2)	4 Embarcadero Cente	er		JAN 11	2001	
Address (line 3)	Suite 3400	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		E	The state of the s	
Address (line 4)	San Francisco, CA 94	111		ADEN	MARK	
Pages Enter the	total number of pages of the	attached conveyance o	locument including any	attachments.	# 9	
Application Number(s)						
	tent Application Numb	er(s)	 	Patent Number	(s)	
09/615,363						
				,	-	
was signed by the fi PATENT COOP! Enter PCT app	eing filed together with <u>a newerst named executing inventor</u> ERATION TREATY (PC lication number only if a U.S. mber has not been assigned.	г. ЭТ) РСТ	ter the date the patent	application M	PCT	
Number of Prop	perties	Enter the	total number of pr	operties involved.	# 1	
Fee Amount Method of Paym Deposit Account	ent: Enclosed (Enter for payment by depos	•	Account al fees can be charged	\$ 40 If to the account.) # 06-1300 (A-68) Yes No	295/MAK/LM)	
	Signature y knowledge and belief, nal document. Charges			•	ached copy is a true	
Larry Mendenh Reg. #38,555	all	larry (ec_11	Janu	lary 8, 2001	
Name of F	Person Signing	Sign	nature	Da	te Signed	

PATENT REEL: 011423 FRAME: 0424 **ASSIGNMENT**

(NOT ACCOMPANYING APPLICATION)

WHEREAS, the undersigned, Eric A. Bunn, a resident of San Jose, County of Santa Clara, State of California;

Neschae Xavier Fernando, a resident of San Jose, County of Santa Clara, State of California; and Llavanya Fernando,

resident of San Jose, County of Santa Clara, State of California, (hereinafter termed "Inventors") have invented

certain new and useful improvements in VIRTUAL-PRODUCT PRESENTATION SYSTEM and have executed an application for

a United States patent disclosing and identifying the invention and having Serial No. 09/615,363 and filing date

of July 13, 2000; and

1.22

5/95

WHEREAS, apos.com, Inc. (hereinafter termed "Assignee"), a corporation of the State of Delaware, having

a place of business at 3051 N. 1st Street, San Jose 95134, State of California, is desirous of acquiring the

entire right, title and interest in and to the application and the invention disclosed therein, and in and to

all embodiments of the invention, heretofore conceived, made or discovered by the Inventors (all collectively

hereinafter termed "the invention"), and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms

of protection (hereinafter termed "patents") thereon granted in the United States and foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by the Inventors to have

been received in full from the Assignee:

. The Inventors do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the Assignee, the entire right,

title and interest (a) in and to the application and the invention; (b) in and to all rights to apply for foreign

patents on the invention pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property

or otherwise; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents granted on the invention in

the United States or any foreign country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent

granted on any application which is a division, substitution, or continuation of any of the applications; and

(d) in and to each and every reissue or extension of any of the patents.

2. The Inventors hereby covenant and agree to cooperate with the Assignee to enable the Assignee to

enjoy to the fullest extent the right title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and foreign

countries. Such cooperation by the Inventors shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents,

giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other

assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by the Assignee (a) for perfecting in the Assignee

the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of the applications; (c) for filing and

prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering the invention; (d) for filing

and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any of the patents; (e) for interference or other priority

proceedings involving the invention; and (f) for legal proceedings involving the invention and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by the Inventors in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by the Assignee.

- 3. The terms, covenants and conditions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon the Inventors, their heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 4. The Inventors hereby warrant and represent that they have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

County of ,)
) ss.
State of .)

	On this	day of		in the ye	ar <u>2000</u> , be	efore me,				
Notary	Public of the	State of	, p	ersonally a	appeared _				, F	ersonally
known	to me (or prov	ed to me on the	basis of sa	tisfactory	evidence)	to be th	e person	whose na	ame is s	ubscribed
to the	within instru	ment, and acknow	vledged to me	that he ex	ecuted the	same in	his auth	orized c	apacity,	, and that
by his	signature on	the instrument	the person,	or the ent	ity upon b	ehalf of	which t	he persor	acted,	executed
the in	strument.									

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature ____ (Seal)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Inventor has executed and delivered this instrument to the Assignee this $\frac{73}{2}$ day of $\frac{\partial EC}{\partial C}$, 2000.

Eric A. Bunn

county of	,)		
) ss	· .		
State of	.)		
On this	day of	, in the year <u>2000</u> , before me,	
Notary Public of t	he State of	, personally appeared, persona	' lly
		sis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscri	
to the within inst	rument, and acknowled	ged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and t	hat
by his signature o	on the instrument the	person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, execu	ted
the instrument.			
WITNESS my	hand and official se	al.	
Signature		(Seal)	
IN WITNESS		r has executed and delivered this instrument to the Assignee this _	
		Neschae Xavier Fernando	—
County of) ss State of	,)		
On this	day of	, in the year <u>2000</u> , before me,	_,
Notary Public of t	he State of	, personally appeared, personal	Цy
to the within instr by his signature o the instrument.	rument, and acknowled	is of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscrib ged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed.	nat
Signature		(Seal)	
IN WITHESS	WHEREOF, the Invento	has executed and delivered this instrument to the Assignee this _	
day of			
		Llavanya Fernando	—
1035701			

ASSIGNMENT

(NOT ACCOMPANYING APPLICATION)

WHEREAS, the undersigned, Eric A. Bunn, a resident of San Jose, County of Santa Clara, State of California;

<u>Meschae Xavier Fernando</u>, a resident of <u>San Jose</u>, County of <u>Santa Clara</u>, State of <u>California</u>; and <u>Llavanya Fernando</u>,

resident of San Jose, County of Santa Clara, State of California, (hereinafter termed "Inventors") have invented

certain new and useful improvements in VIRTUAL-PRODUCT PRESENTATION SYSTEM and have executed an application for

a United States patent disclosing and identifying the invention and having Serial No. 09/615,363 and filing date

of July 13, 2000; and

WHEREAS, apos.com, Inc. (hereinafter termed "Assignee"), a corporation of the State of Delaware, having

a place of business at 3051 N. 1st Street, San Jose 95134, State of California, is desirous of acquiring the

entire right, title and interest in and to the application and the invention disclosed therein, and in and to

all embodiments of the invention, heretofore conceived, made or discovered by the Inventors (all collectively

hereinafter termed "the invention"), and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms

of protection (hereinafter termed "patents") thereon granted in the United States and foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by the Inventors to have

been received in full from the Assignee:

The Inventors do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the Assignee, the entire right,

title and interest (a) in and to the application and the invention; (b) in and to all rights to apply for foreign

patents on the invention pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property

or otherwise; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents granted on the invention in

the United States or any foreign country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent

granted on any application which is a division, substitution, or continuation of any of the applications; and

(d) in and to each and every reissue or extension of any of the patents.

2. The Inventors hereby covenant and agree to cooperate with the Assignee to enable the Assignee to

enjoy to the fullest extent the right title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and foreign

countries. Such cooperation by the Inventors shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents,

giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other

assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by the Assignee (a) for perfecting in the Assignee

the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of the applications; (c) for filing and

prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering the invention; (d) for filing

and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any of the patents; (e) for interference or other priority

1,22

5/95

proceedings involving the invention; and (f) for legal proceedings involving the invention and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by the Inventors in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by the Assignee.

The terms, covenants and conditions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon the Inventors, their heirs, legal representatives and assigns. The Inventors hereby warrant and represent that they have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith. County of ,)) ss. .) State of On this ____ day of _____, in the year 2000, before me, _____ Notary Public of the State of ______, personally appeared ____ known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. (Seal) Signature _____ IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Inventor has executed and delivered this instrument to the Assignee this ____ day of _____, 2000.

Eric A. Bunn

ASSIGNMENT

(NOT ACCOMPANYING APPLICATION)

WHEREAS, the undersigned, Eric A. Bunn, a resident of San Jose, County of Santa Clara, State of California;

Neschae Xavier Fernando, a resident of San Jose, County of Santa Clara, State of California; and Llavanya Fernando,

resident of San Jose, County of Santa Clara, State of California, (hereinafter termed "Inventors") have invented

certain new and useful improvements in VIRTUAL-PRODUCT PRESENTATION SYSTEM and have executed an application for

a United States patent disclosing and identifying the invention and having Serial No. 09/615,363 and filing date

of July 13, 2000; and

WHEREAS, apos.com, Inc. (hereinafter termed "Assignee"), a corporation of the State of Delaware, having

a place of business at 3051 N. 1st Street, San Jose 95134, State of California, is desirous of acquiring the

entire right, title and interest in and to the application and the invention disclosed therein, and in and to

all embodiments of the invention, heretofore conceived, made or discovered by the Inventors (all collectively

hereinafter termed "the invention"), and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms

of protection (hereinafter termed "patents") thereon granted in the United States and foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by the Inventors to have

been received in full from the Assignee:

1.22

5/95

1. The Inventors do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the Assignee, the entire right,

title and interest (a) in and to the application and the invention; (b) in and to all rights to apply for foreign

patents on the invention pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property

or otherwise; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents granted on the invention in

the United States or any foreign country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent

granted on any application which is a division, substitution, or continuation of any of the applications; and

(d) in and to each and every reissue or extension of any of the patents.

The Inventors hereby covenant and agree to cooperate with the Assignee to enable the Assignee to

enjoy to the fullest extent the right title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and foreign

countries. Such cooperation by the Inventors shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents,

giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other

assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by the Assignee (a) for perfecting in the Assignee

the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of the applications; (c) for filing and

prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering the invention; (d) for filing

and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any of the patents; (e) for interference or other priority

proceedings involving the invention; and (f) for legal proceedings involving the invention and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by the Inventors in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by the Assignee.

The terms, covenants and conditions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee, 3. its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon the Inventors, their heirs, legal representatives and assigns. The Inventors hereby warrant and represent that they have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith. County of ,)) ss. State of .) On this _____ day of ______, in the year <u>2000</u>, before me, _____ Notary Public of the State of ______, personally appeared _____ known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. (Seal) Signature __ IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Inventor has executed and delivered this instrument to the Assignee this _____

Eric A. Bunn

Ser. No. 09/615,363 A-68295/MAK/LM

PATENT
REEL: 011423 FRAME: 0431

day of ______, 2000.